

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

No. 12-5150

MINGO LOGAN COAL COMPANY, INC.,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

-v.-

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY,
Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the District of Columbia
Case No. 10-cv-00541 (Hon. Amy Berman Jackson)

**AMICUS CURIAE FINAL BRIEF OF WEST VIRGINIA HIGHLANDS
CONSERVANCY, COAL RIVER MOUNTAIN WATCH, NATURAL
RESOURCES DEFENSE COUNCIL, OHIO VALLEY ENVIRONMENTAL
COALITION, AND SIERRA CLUB IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT
UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY AND
IN SUPPORT OF REVERSAL**

Benjamin A. Luckett
Joseph M. Lovett
APPALACHIAN MOUNTAIN
ADVOCATES
P.O. Box 507
Lewisburg, WV 24901
Telephone: (304) 645-0125
Fax: (304) 645-9008
bluckett@appalmad.org
jlovett@appalmad.org

Emma C. Cheuse
Jennifer C. Chavez
EARTHJUSTICE
1625 Massachusetts Ave., N.W., Suite 702
Washington, D.C. 20036-2243
Telephone: (202) 667-4500
Fax: (202) 667-2356
echeuse@earthjustice.org
jchavez@earthjustice.org

Counsel for Environmental Amici

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASESC-1

RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....C-2

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

GLOSSARY..... vii

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS viii

STATEMENT OF IDENTITY, INTEREST IN CASE, AND SOURCE OF
AUTHORITY TO FILE viii

STATEMENT OF AUTHORSHIP AND FINANCIAL CONTRIBUTIONSix

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT2

 I. THE CLEAN WATER ACT AUTHORIZES EPA TO WITHDRAW THE
SPECIFICATION OF ANY DISPOSAL SITE WHENEVER NECESSARY TO
PROTECT WATERS..... 2

 II. RELEVANT INDICIA OF CONGRESSIONAL INTENT REINFORCE
THE PLAIN MEANING OF THE STATUTE AND PROVE THE
REASONABLENESS OF EPA’S READING. 4

 A. EPA’s Post-Permit Authority Serves the Act’s Explicit Purpose
to Protect Waters.....4

 B. The Prohibition on Polluting U.S. Waterways Is the Touchstone
of the Clean Water Act, Not the Finality of a Permit.6

C. Recognizing that Section 404(c) Authorizes EPA to Issue a Post-Permit Veto Honors Congressional Intent, as Shown in Legislative History.....11

D. The District Court Erred by Considering Economic Factors Which Have No Relevance to EPA’s Veto Authority.....17

III. EPA’S DETERMINATION THAT THE SPRUCE MINE WOULD CAUSE UNACCEPTABLE HARM TO WILDLIFE HAS A FIRM SCIENTIFIC FOUNDATION IN THE ADMINISTRATIVE RECORD. 20

A. EPA Well Supported Its Determination that the Burial and Loss of Headwater Streams Would Harm Wildlife.....24

B. Substantial Record Evidence Validates EPA’s Determination that the Spruce Mine Would Harm Wildlife Downstream.26

CONCLUSION.....30

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....32

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	PAGE(S)
<i>Alameda Water & Sanitation Dist. v. Reilly</i> , 930 F. Supp. 488 (D. Colo. 1996).....	21
<i>Ass’n to Protect Hammersley, Eld & Totten Inlets v. Taylor Res., Inc.</i> , 299 F.3d 1007 (9th Cir. 2002)	7
<i>Bersani v. U.S. EPA</i> , 674 F. Supp. 405 (N.D. N.Y. 1987)	11
<i>Bersani v. U.S. EPA</i> , 850 F.2d 36 (2d Cir. 1988)	11, 16, 20
<i>Bragg v. Robertson</i> , 54 F. Supp. 2d 635 (S.D. W. Va. 1999).....	ix
<i>Bragg v. Robertson</i> , 72 F. Supp. 2d 642 (S.D. W. Va. 1999), <i>rev’d sub nom. Bragg v. W. Va.</i> <i>Coal Ass’n</i> , 248 F.3d 275 (4th Cir. 2001)	23
* <i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	1, 3, 17, 18
<i>City of Alma v. United States</i> , 744 F. Supp. 1546 (S.D. Ga. 1990)	5, 20
<i>Clinton v. New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998).....	15
<i>Coeur Alaska, Inc. v. Southeast Alaska Conservation Council</i> , 557 U.S. 261 (2009).....	15, 17
<i>Creppel v. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , CIV. A. No. 77-25, 1988 WL 70103 (E.D. La. June 29, 1988)	20
<i>Golden Gate Audubon Soc’y v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 700 F. Supp. 1549 (N.D. Cal. 1988), <i>order am.</i> 717 F. Supp. 1417 (N.D. Cal. 1988).....	14

James City County v. EPA,
12 F.3d 1330 (4th Cir. 1993)5, 13, 16, 18, 20

Kentuckians for the Commonwealth, Inc. v. Rivenburgh,
317 F.3d 425 (4th Cir. 2003)16

Metro. Wash. Airports Auth., v. Citizens for Abatement of Aircraft Noise, Inc., 501 U.S. 252 (1991).....15

Nat. Res. Def. Council v. U.S. EPA,
822 F.2d 104 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....7, 10

Newport Galleria Gr. v. Deland,
618 F. Supp. 1179 (D.D.C. 1985).....5, 12, 16

OVEC v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
Civ. No. 3:05-0784 (S.D. W. Va.)ix

Res. Invs., Inc. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
151 F.3d 1162 (9th Cir. 1998)12

Serono Labs., Inc. v. Shalala,
158 F.3d 1313 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....18

STATUTES

Clean Water Act, Section 101, 33 U.S.C. § 12516

 * 33 U.S.C. § 1251(a)4, 6

 33 U.S.C. § 1251(b)4

Section 301, 33 U.S.C. § 13117, 8

 * 33 U.S.C. § 1311(a)6, 7

Section 307, 33 U.S.C. § 1317(d)9

Section 402, 33 U.S.C. § 13429

Section 404, 33 U.S.C. § 1344 1, 8, 11-17

* 33 U.S.C. § 1344(b).....	2, 3, 14
33 U.S.C. § 1344(b)(1)	13
33 U.S.C. § 1344(b)(2)	14
* 33 U.S.C. § 1344(c)	1-6, 9-18, 20-22
33 U.S.C. § 1344(h)-(j).....	13
33 U.S.C. § 1344(p).....	9, 10
Section 504, 33 U.S.C. § 1364(a)	9
Rivers and Harbors Act, 33 U.S.C. § 403.....	12
Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. § 706.....	20, 30

RULES AND REGULATIONS

FED. R. APP. P. 29 and D.C. CIR. R. 29(b).	viii
33 C.F.R. § 325.7(a).....	8, 9
40 C.F.R. § 122.64.....	9
40 C.F.R. § 230.3(c).....	21
* 40 C.F.R. § 231.1(a).....	16
* 40 C.F.R. § 231.2(e).....	21
40 C.F.R. § 231.3(a).....	5
404(b)(1) Guidelines, 40 C.F.R. Part 230.....	14, 21, 30

FEDERAL REGISTER NOTICES

* 44 Fed. Reg. 58,076 (Oct. 9, 1979).....	3, 4, 5, 10, 18-19, 21, 30
---	----------------------------

45 Fed. Reg. 85,336 (Dec. 24, 1980).....6, 16

76 Fed. Reg. 3126 (Jan. 19, 2011).....22

76 Fed. Reg. 30,938 (May 27, 2011).....26

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

House Consideration of the Report of the Conference Committee (Oct. 4, 1972), 1 A LEGISLATIVE HISTORY OF THE WATER POLLUTION CONTROL ACT AMENDMENTS OF 1972 (Comm. Print 1973).....12

Senate Consideration of the Report of the Conference Committee on Amendment of the Federal Water Pollution Control Act (Oct. 4, 1972), 1 A LEGISLATIVE HISTORY OF THE WATER POLLUTION CONTROL ACT AMENDMENTS OF 1972 (Comm. Print 1973).....12, 15, 18

S. REP. NO. 92-414 (1972), *reprinted in* 2 A LEGISLATIVE HISTORY OF THE WATER POLLUTION CONTROL ACT AMENDMENTS OF 1972 (Comm. Print 1973).....7, 8

S. REP. NO. 95-370 (1977), *reprinted in* 1977 U.S.C.C.A.N. 4326.....13

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Civiletti Memorandum, Administrative Authority to Construe § 404 of the Federal Water Pollution Control Act, 43 Op. Att’y Gen. 197 (Sept. 5, 1979).....17

U.S. CONSTITUTION, art. I, § 715
